SOCIO-ECONOMIC STATUSOF THE RAJI

COMMUNITY
(A Case Study of Raji Community of Taranga VDC, Surkhet)

A Thesis
Submitted to:

Central Department of Rural Development in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirement for the
Award of the Degree of Master of Arts
in Rural Development

Submitted by
Yadab Gurung
Exam Roll No. : 2707
T.U. Reg. No. : 14670-89

Central Department of Rural Development
Faculty of Humanities and Social science
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal
January, 2009



.RECOMMENDATION LETTER

Thisisto certify that Mr. Yadab Gurung has worked out this thesis
entitled " Socio-Economic Status of the Raji Community: A Case
Study of the Raji Community of Taranga VDC, Surkhet" for the
partial fulfilment of the requirement for the Degree of Master of Artsin
Rura Development. This study is in prescribed format and embodies
origina work. | therefore, recommend it for the evaluation by the

research committee for acceptance.

Date: Prof. Dr. Pradeep Kumar Khadka
(Supervisor)



APPROVAL LETTER

This evaluation committee has accepted this dissertation entitled
" Socio-Economic Status of the Raji Community: A Case Study of the
Raji Community of Taranga VDC, Surkhet" Submitted by Mr. Yadab
Gurung for the partial fulfillment of the requirement for the Master's
Degree in Rura Development.

Evaluation Committee

Prof. Dr. Pradeep Kumar Khadka
(Head of Department)

Prof. Dr. Mahendra Singh
(External Examiner)

Prof. Dr. Pradeep Kumar Khadka
(Supervisor)
Date:



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

This thesis is related with " Socio-Economic Status of the Raji
Community: A Case Study of the Raji Community of Taranga VDC,
Surkhet." This thesis has been carried out for the partial fulfilment of
Master's Degree in Rural Development.

| would like to express my gratitude and gratefulness to Head of
Department of Rural Development, Professor Dr. Pradeep Kumar Khadka
as my superior for his outstanding guidance for the completation of this
thesis without his valuable suggestion, intellectua stimulation, this work

would have never been compl eted.

| am very grateful to my elder brother who inspired encouraged
and dignity me to study. | would like to also appreciate to different

organizations institutions and the all the respondents.

Similarly, | would further like to thank to my friends Lok Bahadur
Oli, D.B. Gurung and Basanta Pulami. And | also thanks to Asok Raji

who help me for data collection.

Finally, I am grateful to al key informants and respondents of
Tararga VDC, Surkhet for their valuable suggestions.

Y adab Gurung
Birendranagar - 2
Date : 2065-9-9



ABSTRACT

The study entitled " Socio-Economic Status of the Raji People: A
Case Study of the Raji of Taranga VDC, Surkhet" it has been carried
out using primary data sources received from Taranga VDC - 4, Sarkhet.
The specific objectives of study area are 1. To analyze the social status of
Raji community 11. To explore the cultural status of Raji (I11) to find out

economic status of Raj community.

To meet the objectives of the study primary and secondary data
were collected from the field survey. These data are analyzed
descriptively and analytically with the help of computer software

program.

Total 25 households were sdected as universal sample size
Descriptive research design has been adopted for this study. Method of
methodology, techniques, research design, data collection, interview
sampling etc. are used. To get primary data, field observation, key informants
interview, focus group discussion and household survey also limited in study

area only Raji community participation and decision making.

The socio-economic condition is poorer than other cast/ethnic
groups. Poalitical, social, economic and education condition is very poor.
Raji people are weak and marginalized in terms of economic status,
social status, education level and political involvement, it isimportant for
the country's all over the development that each community and ethnic
group has the opportunities progress in a balance and appropriate
manner. The special features which make the ethnic group clearly from
other part of society are an asset to the nation. The equitable and
sustainable rural development of nation will only be possible through the
realization of their specific needs and rights.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No.

Recommendation L etter [
Approval Letter I
Acknowledgement i
Abstract v
Table of Contents v
List of Tables IX
List of Figures X
Abbreviations Xi
CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION 1-10
1.1 Back Ground 1
1.2 Statement of the Problem 5
1.3 Objectives of Study 7
1.4  Significance of the study 8
1.5 Limitation of the Study 9
1.6 Organization of the Study 9
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW 11-22
CHAPTER-THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 23-26
3.1 Rationale of the Selection of the Study Area 23
3.2 Research Design 23
3.3 Nature and Source of Data 24
3.4 Universe of study 24
3.5 DataCaollection Tools and Techniques 24
3.5.1 Household Survey 25

3.5.2 Observation 25

Vi



3.5.3 Interview 25

3.54 Key Informant’s Interview 25
3.55 Group Discussion 26
3.6 Anaysisof Data 26

CHAPTER FOUR : DESCRIPTION OF THE STUDY

AREA 27-38
4.1 District Introduction 27
4.2 Physical Setting of Taranga 30

4.2.1 Natural Resources 30

4.2.2 Physica Development Activities 32
4.3 Population 33
4.4  Composition of Ethic Castes of TarangaVDC 34
45 Religion 37
4.6 Mother Tongue 37

CHAPTER FIVE : SOCIAL STATUSOF RAJI

COMMUNITY 39-51
5.1 History of Rgisof TarangaVDC 39
5.2 Physical Appearance 40
5.3 Dressand Ornament 40
5.4 Fooding Habit 40
55 Settlement and Housing Condition of Rgji 41
5.6 Population 42
5.7 Family Structure 44
58 Family Size 45
5.9 Marita Status 46
5.10 Education Status 46

5.11 Language 49

Vii



5.12 Socia Condition of Raji Women

CHAPTER SIX : CULTURE AND RELIGIOUS
FESTIVALS
6.1 SomeMagjor Life Cycle Ceremonies
6.1.1 Chhaiti Rituals
6.1.2 Nwaran
6.1.3 Pasni (Bhat Khuwaune)
6.1.4 Hair Cutting
6.1.5 Marriage Practice of Rgji Community
6.1.6 Death Rituals
6.2 Religious Festivals
6.2.1 Dasha
6.22 Tihar
6.2.3 Fagu Purnima
6.24 Maghe Sankranti
6.2.5 Bhadra Sakaranti (Gheeu Khane Sakaranti)
6.2.6 Song and Dance
6.2.6.1 Manga Gan
6.2.6.2 Sorathhi, Kuchaand Sigaru Nach

CHAPTER SEVEN : ECONOMIC STATUS OF RAJI
COMMUNITY
7.1 Land Ownership
7.2  QOccupation
7.2.1 Agriculture
7.2.1.1 Maor Crops
7.2.1.2 Sufficient of Food Crop
7.2.2 Animal Husbandry

viii

50

952-57
52
52
53
53
53

55
55
55
56
56
56
56
S7
57
S7

58-72
58
60
62
63
64
65



7.2.3 Fishing
7.2.3.1 Using Hooks
7.2.3.2 Using Nets
7.24 Boating
7.25 Gold Panning
7.2.6 Wage Labour
7.2.7 Hand Craft
7.2.8 Division of Labor
7.3 Income, Expenditure and Saving Condition of Raji People

7.4 Causes of Economic Backwardness

CHAPTER EIGHT : SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND
RECOMMENDATIONS

81 Summary

8.2 Conclusion

8.3 Recommendations

REEFRENCES
Annex — 1. Questionnaire for Households Survey
Annex -2 : Maps

66
66
66
67
67
68
68
68
69
72

73-79
73
76
78

80-82
83-87
88



Table4.1
Table4.2

Table4.3
Table4.4
Table4.5

Table 4.6
Table 4.7
Table5.1
Table5.2
Table 5.3
Table5.4
Table5.5
Table 5.6
Table5.7
Table7.1
Table7.2

Table 7.3

Table7.4

Table7.5

Table 7.6

Table7.7

LIST OF TABLES

Population Distribution of Surkhet District by Sex
Population Distribution by Ethnic Group of this
District

Ward-Wise Population Distribution by Sex
Composition of Ethnic Castes of TarangaVDC
Population by 5 Y ears of Age Group and Sex
Composition

Population by Religion

Population by Mother Tongue

Housing Condition of Raji People of Study Area
Distribution of Sex

Distribution to Population of Raji by Age

Types of Families

Family Size of Households

Marital Status

Level of Education

Distribution of Landholding by Raji Households
Classification of their Primary and Secondary
Occupation of the Households

Amount of Production Per Unit Land in the Study
Area

Sufficiency of Food Crop Production

Types of Livestock Found in the Study Area

Page No.
28

29
34
35

36
37
38
42
43
43
44
45
46
47
59

60

63

64
65

Distribution and Annual Income of the Respondent by

Household Income
Distribution of Respondent by Households
Expenditure

70

71



LI1ST OF FIGURES

Figure5.1 Leve of Education
Figure7.1 Occupationa Status of Respondents

Xi

Page No.
48
61



B.S
DDC
DFO
FGD
GOs
HH
HMG/N
INGO
MA
NEFIN
NFDIN

NGOs
VDC

ACCRONYM S ABBREVIATIONS

Bikram Sambat

District Development Committee

District Forestry Office

Focus Group Discussion

Government Organizations

Household

His Majesty’s Government of Nepal
International Non- government organization
Masters of Arts and Humanities

Nepal Federation of Indigenous Nationalities
The National Foundation for the Development of
Indigenous Nationalities

Non Government Organizations

Village Development committee

Xii



