SOCIO-ECONOMIC STATUS OF THE RAJI COMMUNITY

(A Case Study of Raji Community of Taranga VDC, Surkhet)

A Thesis

Submitted to: Central Department of Rural Development in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirement for the Award of the Degree of Master of Arts in Rural Development

> Submitted by Yadab Gurung Exam Roll No. : 2707 T.U. Reg. No. : 14670-89

Central Department of Rural Development Faculty of Humanities and Social science Tribhuvan University Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal January, 2009

.RECOMMENDATION LETTER

This is to certify that Mr. Yadab Gurung has worked out this thesis entitled "Socio-Economic Status of the Raji Community: A Case Study of the Raji Community of Taranga VDC, Surkhet" for the partial fulfilment of the requirement for the Degree of Master of Arts in Rural Development. This study is in prescribed format and embodies original work. I therefore, recommend it for the evaluation by the research committee for acceptance.

Date :

Prof. Dr. Pradeep Kumar Khadka (Supervisor)

APPROVAL LETTER

This evaluation committee has accepted this dissertation entitled "Socio-Economic Status of the Raji Community: A Case Study of the Raji Community of Taranga VDC, Surkhet" Submitted by Mr. Yadab Gurung for the partial fulfillment of the requirement for the Master's Degree in Rural Development.

Evaluation Committee

Prof. Dr. Pradeep Kumar Khadka (Head of Department)

Prof. Dr. Mahendra Singh (External Examiner)

Prof. Dr. Pradeep Kumar Khadka (Supervisor) Date :

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

This thesis is related with "Socio-Economic Status of the Raji Community: A Case Study of the Raji Community of Taranga VDC, Surkhet." This thesis has been carried out for the partial fulfilment of Master's Degree in Rural Development.

I would like to express my gratitude and gratefulness to Head of Department of Rural Development, Professor Dr. Pradeep Kumar Khadka as my superior for his outstanding guidance for the completation of this thesis without his valuable suggestion, intellectual stimulation, this work would have never been completed.

I am very grateful to my elder brother who inspired encouraged and dignity me to study. I would like to also appreciate to different organizations institutions and the all the respondents.

Similarly, I would further like to thank to my friends Lok Bahadur Oli, D.B. Gurung and Basanta Pulami. And I also thanks to Asok Raji who help me for data collection.

Finally, I am grateful to all key informants and respondents of Tararga VDC, Surkhet for their valuable suggestions.

Yadab Gurung Birendranagar - 2 Date : 2065-9-9

ABSTRACT

The study entitled "Socio-Economic Status of the Raji People: A Case Study of the Raji of Taranga VDC, Surkhet" it has been carried out using primary data sources received from Taranga VDC – 4, Sarkhet. The specific objectives of study area are 1. To analyze the social status of Raji community 11. To explore the cultural status of Raji (III) to find out economic status of Raj community.

To meet the objectives of the study primary and secondary data were collected from the field survey. These data are analyzed descriptively and analytically with the help of computer software program.

Total 25 households were selected as universal sample size. Descriptive research design has been adopted for this study. Method of methodology, techniques, research design, data collection, interview sampling etc. are used. To get primary data, field observation, key informants interview, focus group discussion and household survey also limited in study area only Raji community participation and decision making.

The socio-economic condition is poorer than other cast/ethnic groups. Political, social, economic and education condition is very poor. Raji people are weak and marginalized in terms of economic status, social status, education level and political involvement, it is important for the country's all over the development that each community and ethnic group has the opportunities progress in a balance and appropriate manner. The special features which make the ethnic group clearly from other part of society are an asset to the nation. The equitable and sustainable rural development of nation will only be possible through the realization of their specific needs and rights.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page N	0.
--------	----

Recommendation Letter	i
Approval Letter	ii
Acknowledgement	iii
Abstract	iv
Table of Contents	v
List of Tables	ix
List of Figures	X
Abbreviations	xi

CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION		
1.1	Back Ground	1
1.2	Statement of the Problem	5
1.3	Objectives of Study	7
1.4	Significance of the study	8
1.5	Limitation of the Study	9
1.6	Organization of the Study	9

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW 11-22

CHA	APTER-THREE: RESEARCH METHOI	OOLOGY	23-26
3.1	Rationale of the Selection of the Study Ar	ea	23
3.2	Research Design		23
3.3	Nature and Source of Data		24
3.4	Universe of study		24
3.5	Data Collection Tools and Techniques		24
	3.5.1 Household Survey		25
	3.5.2 Observation		25

3.5.3	Interview	25
3.5.4	Key Informant's Interview	25
3.5.5	Group Discussion	26
Analy	sis of Data	26
	3.5.4 3.5.5	 3.5.3 Interview 3.5.4 Key Informant's Interview 3.5.5 Group Discussion Analysis of Data

CHAPTER FOUR : DESCRIPTION OF THE STUDY

ARE	ZA		27-38
4.1	Distric	et Introduction	27
4.2	Physic	cal Setting of Taranga	30
	4.2.1	Natural Resources	30
	4.2.2	Physical Development Activities	32
4.3	Popula	ation	33
4.4	Comp	osition of Ethic Castes of Taranga VDC	34
4.5	Religi	on	37
4.6	Mothe	er Tongue	37

CHAPTER FIVE : SOCIAL STATUS OF RAJI

COM	IMUNITY	39-51
5.1	History of Rajis of Taranga VDC	39
5.2	Physical Appearance	40
5.3	Dress and Ornament	40
5.4	Fooding Habit	40
5.5	Settlement and Housing Condition of Raji	41
5.6	Population	42
5.7	Family Structure	44
5.8	Family Size	45
5.9	Marital Status	46
5.10	Education Status	46
5.11	Language	49

5.12	Social	Condition	n of Raji Women	50
CHA	APTER	SIX : CU	LTURE AND RELIGIOUS	
FES	TIVAL	S		52-57
6.1	Some	Major Lif	e Cycle Ceremonies	52
	6.1.1	Chhaiti	Rituals	52
	6.1.2	Nwaran		53
	6.1.3	Pasni (B	Bhat Khuwaune)	53
	6.1.4	Hair Cu	tting	53
	6.1.5	Marriag	e Practice of Raji Community	54
	6.1.6	Death R	ituals	55
6.2	Religi	ous Festiv	vals	55
	6.2.1	Dashai		55
	6.2.2	Tihar		56
	6.2.3	Fagu Pu	rnima	56
	6.2.4	Maghe S	Sankranti	56
	6.2.5	Bhadra	Sakaranti (Gheeu Khane Sakaranti)	56
	6.2.6	Song an	d Dance	57
		6.2.6.1	Mangal Gan	57
		6.2.6.2	Sorathhi, Kucha and Sigaru Nach	57
CHA	APTER	SEVEN :	ECONOMIC STATUS OF RAJI	
CON	MMUNI	TY		58-72
7.1	Land	Ownership)	58
7.2	Occup	ation		60
	7.2.1	Agricult	ture	62
		7.2.1.1	Major Crops	63

- 7.2.1.2 Sufficient of Food Crop 64 65
- 7.2.2 Animal Husbandry

	7.2.3	Fishing	66
		7.2.3.1 Using Hooks	66
		7.2.3.2 Using Nets	66
	7.2.4	Boating	67
	7.2.5	Gold Panning	67
	7.2.6	Wage Labour	68
	7.2.7	Hand Craft	68
	7.2.8	Division of Labor	68
7.3	Incom	e, Expenditure and Saving Condition of Raji People	69
7.4	Cause	s of Economic Backwardness	72

CHAPTER EIGHT : SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND

RECOMMENDATIONS		73-79
8.1	Summary	73
8.2	Conclusion	76
8.3	Recommendations	78
REE	FRENCES	80-82
Ann	ex – 1: Questionnaire for Households Survey	83-87

88

	-
Annex – 2 : Maps	
Affilies -2 . Maps	
rr - r	

LIST OF TABLES

		Page No.
Table 4.1	Population Distribution of Surkhet District by Sex	28
Table 4.2	Population Distribution by Ethnic Group of this	
	District	29
Table 4.3	Ward-Wise Population Distribution by Sex	34
Table 4.4	Composition of Ethnic Castes of Taranga VDC	35
Table 4.5	Population by 5 Years of Age Group and Sex	
	Composition	36
Table 4.6	Population by Religion	37
Table 4.7	Population by Mother Tongue	38
Table 5.1	Housing Condition of Raji People of Study Area	42
Table 5.2	Distribution of Sex	43
Table 5.3	Distribution to Population of Raji by Age	43
Table 5.4	Types of Families	44
Table 5.5	Family Size of Households	45
Table 5.6	Marital Status	46
Table 5.7	Level of Education	47
Table 7.1	Distribution of Landholding by Raji Households	59
Table 7.2	Classification of their Primary and Secondary	
	Occupation of the Households	60
Table 7.3	Amount of Production Per Unit Land in the Study	
	Area	63
Table 7.4	Sufficiency of Food Crop Production	64
Table 7.5	Types of Livestock Found in the Study Area	65
Table 7.6	Distribution and Annual Income of the Respondent	by
	Household Income	70
Table 7.7	Distribution of Respondent by Households	
	Expenditure	71

LIST OF FIGURES

		Page No.
Figure 5.1	Level of Education	48
Figure 7.1	Occupational Status of Respondents	61

ACCRONYMS/ ABBREVIATIONS

B.S	=	Bikram Sambat
DDC	=	District Development Committee
DFO	=	District Forestry Office
FGD	=	Focus Group Discussion
GOs	=	Government Organizations
HH	=	Household
HMG/N	=	His Majesty's Government of Nepal
INGO	=	International Non- government organization
MA	=	Masters of Arts and Humanities
NEFIN	=	Nepal Federation of Indigenous Nationalities
NFDIN	=	The National Foundation for the Development of
		Indigenous Nationalities
NGOs	=	Non Government Organizations
VDC	=	Village Development committee